## **AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE**

## SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 22-1095

-----Х

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

## CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Respondents.

-----Х

STATE OF NEW YORK )

COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

I, Melissa Pickett, being duly sworn according to law and being over the age of 18, upon my oath depose and say that:

I am retained by Counsel of Record for Respondents.

That on the 24<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2023, I served the within *BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS N.Y. TENANTS AND NEIGHBORS, COMMUNITY VOICES HEARD, AND THE COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS* in the above-captioned matter upon:

Andrew John Pincus Mayer Brown LLP Attorneys for Petitioners 1999 K Street, NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 263-3000 APINCUS@MAYERBROWN.COM

Richard Paul Dearing New York City Law Department *Attorneys for Respondents The City of New York, Rent Guidelines Board, David Reiss, Cecilia Joza, Alex Schwarz, German Tejeda, May Yu, Patti Stone, J. Scott Walsh, Leah Goodridge, Sheila Garcia* 100 Church Street New York, NY 10007 (202) 356-2500 <u>RDEARING@LAW.NYC.GOV</u> Barbara Dale Underwood Solicitor General Office of the Attorney General Attorneys for Respondents RuthAnne Visnauskas, Commissioner of New York State Homes and Community Renewal 28 Liberty Street New York, NY 10005-1400 (212) 416-8016 BARBARA.UNDERWOOD@AG.NY.GOV

by sending three copies of same, addressed to each individual respectively, and enclosed in a properly addressed wrapper, through the United States Postal Service, by Express Mail, postage prepaid. An electronic version was also served by email to each individual.

That on the same date as above, I sent to this Court forty copies of the within *BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS N.Y. TENANTS AND NEIGHBORS, COMMUNITY VOICES HEARD, AND THE COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS* through the United States Postal Service by Express Mail, postage prepaid. In addition, the brief has been submitted through the Court's electronic filing system.

All parties required to be served have been served.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on this 24<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2023.

Melissa Pickett

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 24<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2023.

Mariana Braylovsb

MARIANA BRAYLOVSKIY Notary Public State of New York No. 01BR6004935 Qualified in Richmond County Commission Expires March 30, 2026

#322481